### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: LIEN

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date		
Embedded Control Systems, Inc.	07/12/2011		

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Varrior IP-1, LLC, et al.					
Street Address:	310 Meadow Ash Drive					
City:	Lewis Center					
State/Country:	оню					
Postal Code:	43035-8703					

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7888812
Patent Number:	7888814
Patent Number:	7482950
Application Number:	12776035
Application Number:	12776056
Application Number:	12775955
Application Number:	11695921
Application Number:	11695900
Application Number:	11695940
Application Number:	11464291
Application Number:	11549899
Application Number:	11549904
Application Number:	11464321

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

PATENT REEL: 026590 FRAME: 0202 OP \$520 00 78888

**Fax Number**: (614)575-2149

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6145752100

Email: jfoster@ohiopatent.com

Correspondent Name: Jason H. Foster

Address Line 1: 7632 Slate Ridge Blvd.
Address Line 4: Reynoldsburg, OHIO 43068

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: STONJ 001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jason H. Foster

Total Attachments: 4

source=patent lien#page1.tif source=patent lien#page2.tif

source=patent lien#page3.tif source=patent lien#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026590 FRAME: 0203

### FINAL APPEALABLE ORDER

	CIVIL DIVISION TER						
WARRIOR IP-1, LLC, et al.		W 2-7-11					
	Case No. 11CVH0	4-4978					
Plaintiffs,	Judge Reece						
Vs.	÷ •						
EMBEDDED CONTROL	:						
SYSTEMS, INC.		# # 60°					
Defendant.	<b>:</b>						

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

## DEFAULT JUDGMENT ENTRY IN FAVOR OF PLAINTIFFS WARRIOR IP-1 LLC AND PAUL STONER AS AGAINST DEFENDANT EMBEDDED CONTROL SYSTEMS, INC.

The Court, having considered the Plaintiffs' Motion for Default Judgment against Defendant Embedded Control Systems, Inc. finds said Motion well taken.

IT IS ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED, that the Plaintiffs Warrior IP-1 LLC and Paul Stoner be granted default judgment against Defendant Embedded Control Systems, Inc. as follows:

- 1. That Plaintiffs' claim be hereby established to be a lien for the benefit of the Plaintiffs upon the Patents identified and listed in Exhibit A hereto ("the Patents") and that said lien have priority over any other judgment creditor(s) and creditor(s) who had not acquired and perfected a specific lien over the Patents prior to April 21, 2011, which was the date of filing of Plaintiffs' Creditors Bill Complaint in this matter.
- That the Plaintiffs are the current and rightful owners of the Patents such that
  the possession of the Patents, together with and including all rights and interests

PATENT REEL: 026590 FRAME: 0204 of every nature and kind in and to the Patents, shall be immediately delivered by assignment by the Defendant to Plaintiffs;

- 3. That pending Defendant ECS' return of the Patents by assignment to Plaintiffs, Plaintiffs are hereby empowered and directed to file with the U.S. Patent Office, and/or any other governmental agency or other entity, any and all documents and papers necessary to officially record and publish of record the fact of Plaintiffs' perfected and subsisting lien upon the Patents;
- 4. That upon the Defendant's delivery by assignment to Plaintiffs of the Patents, together with and including all rights and interests of every nature and kind in and to the Patents, the Plaintiffs are hereby empowered and directed to immediately file with the U.S. Patent Office, and/or any other governmental agency or entity, any and all documents and papers necessary to officially record and publish of record the fact of the assignment of the Patents from Defendant to the Plaintiffs;
- 5. Within 21 days after the date of the filing of this Default Judgment Entry,
  Plaintiffs shall report to the Court as to whether or not Defendant has completed
  the assignment of the Patents to Plaintiffs so that this Court may, if needed, take
  further action to effectuate said assignment;
- 6. That Defendant is hereby ordered to immediately make full and complete disclosure of all agreements of any kind that may relate to the Patents or any Patent rights pertaining thereto;
- 7. That Defendant is hereby ordered to execute all documents necessary to release and pay to Plaintiffs any monies or funds or property, of any kind whatsoever, being held by any third Party(s), whether in escrow or otherwise, which funds

2

relate to the sale of any interest or rights in the Patents

8. This court retains full jurisdiction over this action to oversee and enforce the parties' compliance with the terms of this Judgment Entry.

Costs to be paid by Defendant.

Dated: I

**2**, 2011

APPROVED:

James C. Carpenter (0012228) Vincent I. Holzhall (0074901)

STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC

41 South High Street, Suite 2200

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 221-5100

(614) 221-0952 Fax

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

3

## UNITED STATES PATENTS

3	2	_	
7,482,950	7,888,814	7,888,812	Patent Number
January 27, 2009	February 15, 2011	February 15, 2011	Date of Issue
Method and apparatus for handling data and aircraft employing same	Apparatus and method pertaining to light-based power distribution in a vehicle	Method and apparatus for handling data and aircraft employing same	Title

# UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS

ಒ	72	1	5	9	œ		Ŋ	c	۸		IJ1		4		
11/464,321	11/549,904	11/549,899	11/464,291	11/695,940	11/695,900		11/695,921	12///3,933	12/775 055		12/776,056		12/776,035	Serial Number	Application
20080042879	20080088484	20080087827	20080195789	20080248772	20080246670		20080246632	2010021/913	20100217013		20100214131		20100219683	Publication Number	
February 21, 2008	April 17, 2008	April 17, 2008	August 14, 2008	October 9, 2008	October 9, 2008		October 9, 2008	August 20, 2010	August 26 2010	•	August 26, 2010		September 2, 2010	Date of Publication	
Method and Apparatus for Handling Data and Aircraft Employing  Same	Apparatus and Method Pertaining to Light-Based Power Distribution in a Vehicle	Apparatus and Method Pertaining to Provision of a Substantially Unique Aircraft Identifier Via a Source of Power	Method and Apparatus for Handling Data and Aircraft Employing Same	Integrated Aviation Rf Receiver Front End and Antenna Method and Apparatus	Aviation Application Setting Antenna Array Method and Apparatus	Apparatus	Aviation Rf Receiver Front End Multiplexing Method and	Same	Mathod and Apparatus for Handling Data and Aircraft Employing	in a Vehicle	Apparatus and Method Pertaining to Light-Based Power Distribution	Unique Aircraft Identifier Via a Source of Power	Apparatus and Method Pertaining to Provision of a Substantially	THE	T:+10

**RECORDED: 07/14/2011** 

PATENT REEL: 026590 FRAME: 0207